

RECORD NO. 12-2102

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**METROPOLITAN REGIONAL
INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.,**

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN HOME REALTY NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT GREENBELT**

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN AMERICAN REAL ESTATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Douglas R. Miller
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND ATTORNEY FOR
CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN AMERICAN REAL ESTATE
Post Office Box 1
Navarre, Minnesota 55392
(612) 435-8515

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Multiple Listing Service.....	3
B. Who Really is Behind This Litigation?.....	5
C. Dual Agency/Double Commissions - The Driving Force Behind This Lawsuit.....	8
D. MRIS is a Government Created Monopoly	13
E. The Ultimate Purpose Should Be to Sell the Seller’s House	16
F. MRIS is a Market Manipulator	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASE	
<u>Dismuke v. Edina Realty</u> , 1993 WL 327771 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 1993)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Cooperation and Communication Among Industry Participants Dealing with Piracy” A Presentation for the Legal Seminar of the Council of Multiple Listing Services Conference, Boston, Massachusetts, by Marcus A. Manos, September 26, 2012.....	13
Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. Rules and Regulations Manual (see page 5). MRIS webpage: http://www.mris.com/ res/downloads/MRIS%20Rules%20and%20Regulations%20Document%20%20-%20January%202012.pdf	7
“Minnesota broker will stop sending listings to Trulia, Realtor.com” By Matt Carter, November, 21, 2011, Inman News.....	10
MRIS Board of Directors, MRIS webpage: http://www.mris.com/about- mrис/board-of-directors/	5
“Multiple Listing Service (MLS): What Is It,” National Association of Realtors website: http://www.realtor.org/topics/nar-doj-settlement/multiple- listing-service-mls-what-is-it	3
National Association of Realtors Study “Profile of Home Buyers and Sellers 2010” Page 62, Exhibit 4-9. Webpage: http://www.mdrealtor.org/Portals/0/docs/ResearchandStatistics/PROFILE% 20OF%20BUYERS-SELLERS%202010.pdf	9
“Top 20 real estate websites in February” Inman News, March 18, 2011	17
“Your MLS, The MRIS MLS System” MRIS webpage: http://mrис.com/mrис-products/core-products-services/your-mls/	5
